
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 October 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from attending the Committee's meeting 

in order to protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live 

on www.senedd.tv  

 

Registration and pre-meeting  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Future of public service media: Ofcom 

(09.30-10.10) (Pages 1 - 22)  

Elinor Williams, Head of Regulatory Affairs in Wales 

 

Research brief 

Break  

(10.10-10.20) 

3 Future of public service media: Public service broadcasters 

(10.20-11.20)   

Rhuanedd Richards, Director of Programmes and Services, BBC Cymru Wales  

Phil Henfrey, Head of News and Programmes, ITV Cymru Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Owen Evans, Chief Executive, S4C 

Break  

(11.20-11.30) 

4 Future of public service media: Academics 

(11.30-12.20)   

Caitriona Noonan, Cardiff University  

Hywel Wiliam, Chair, Ofcom Advisory Committee for Wales 

Ruth McElroy, Ofcom Advisory Committee for Wales 

Gareth Williams, TAC 

5 Papers to note 

(12.20)   

5.1 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 

and International Relations Committee to the Llywydd regarding a request for 

additional meetings 

 (Pages 23 - 24)  

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations 

Committee regarding Border Control Posts 

 (Pages 25 - 39)  

5.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip to the 

Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and 

International Relations Committee regarding the impact of the sale of Bad 

Wolf 

 (Pages 40 - 42)  

5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 

and International Relations Committee to the First Minister regarding 

Ministerial scrutiny of international relations 

 (Pages 43 - 45)  

5.5 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 

and International Relations Committee to the Minister for Education and 



 

 

Welsh Language regarding an update on the progress of support for the 

Welsh language 

 (Pages 46 - 48)  

5.6 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 

and International Relations Committee to the Welsh Language Commissioner 

regarding support for the Welsh language and annual scrutiny 

 (Pages 49 - 51)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.20)   

7 Private debrief 

(12.20-12.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

 

1 October 2021 

Request for additional meetings 

Dear Elin, 

I am writing to you on behalf of the Committee to ask that Business Committee considers a request 

for additional meeting time this term. 

Business Committee will be aware of the previous concerns raised by the Committee - that a single 

morning slot every fortnight will not allow it to cover the breadth and depth of the issues facing the 

organisations and individuals within its portfolio. Along with Draft Budget and pre-appointment 

scrutiny commitments and, given the size of the Committee’s remit, the Committee would not be able 

to complete its planned work with each sector within its remit before March 2022. It is concerning to 

the Committee that it requires this amount of time to complete work that would normally have been 

completed within a
[...]
he meeting, you advised that you were in the process of 

adjudicating this matter and would be able to share your comments with the Committee only 

once your ruling was decided. The Committee acknowledges that you may not be in a position 

to comment on this matter at present, but it would greatly appreciate hearing your views once 

you have made an adjudication on this case.  

Stepping Forward: Assurance Report 2020-21 

Unfortunately, due to time limitations, Committee Members were unable to discuss the 

Assurance Report you recently published. Please could you provide the Committee with a brief 

note informing us of:  

- what you consider to be the main impact of the pandemic on the ability of organisations 

to meet their statutory duties to provide Welsh language services and 

- any impact on complaint-handling and statutory investigations as a result? 

It would also be of interest to the Committee to hear your views on how organisations have 

adapted to the need to deliver bilingual services digitally at short notice.  

Pack Page 50

https://museum.wales/aims/vision-commitments-and-values/widening-engagement-research/
https://museum.wales/aims/vision-commitments-and-values/widening-engagement-research/


 

 

The COVID-19 pandemic has changed significantly how many people work, with many staff 

working in public bodies now working from home. Could you provide the Committee with a 

broad narrative on how organisations can increase the use of Welsh in the workplace in this 

changed working environment, and whether organisations are using the resources available to 

them to develop the workforce’s Welsh language skills?  

In order to inform the work of the Committee, I would be grateful for a reply to these questions 

by 5 November 2021. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

 

 

Pack Page 51


	Agenda
	2 Future of public service media: Ofcom
	5

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 October 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12443 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Elinor Williams, Ofcom 

Rhuanedd Richards, BBC Cymru Wales 

Owen Evans, S4C 

Phil Henfrey, Head of News and Programmes, ITV Wales 

Caitriona Noonan, Cardiff University 

Hywel Wiliam, Ofcom Advisory Committee for Wales 

Dr Ruth McElroy, University of South Wales 

Gareth Williams, TAC 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee.  

 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair determined that the public 

were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public health but that 

the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv.  

 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee had agreed that Heledd Fychan MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

  

1.4 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Heledd Fychan MS declared a relevant 

interest: She knows Rhuanedd Richards personally 

2 Future of public service media: Ofcom  

The Committee heard evidence from Ofcom. 

3 Future of public service media: Public service broadcasters  

The Committee heard evidence from representatives of BBC Cymru Wales, ITV Cymru 

Wales, and S4C. 

4 Future of public service media: Academics  

The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Cardiff University, Ofcom 

Advisory Committee for Wales, University of South Wales, and TAC (Teledwyr 

Annibynnol Cymru). 



 

 

5 Papers to note  

The papers were noted. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

The Motion was agreed. 

7 Private debrief  

The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to: 

 

 write to S4C and Ofcom regarding free to air coverage of Wales’ autumn 

international rugby matches; 

 

 invite the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport to a future 

Committee meeting; and 

 

 produce a short report on the future of Public Service Media in Wales. 


